Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2020 (2020 Annual Report) at 57.

-4- Case No. 2021-00385

Purchased Purchased

Water Power Chemicals Total

Test-Year Reported Expenses $   402 $   164,262 $   66,342 $   231,006

Multiplied by:  Test-Year Water Loss % 11.29% 11.29% 11.29% 11.29%

Total Cost of Line Loss $   45 $   18,545 $   7,490 $   26,081

BACKGROUND

Laurel District No. 2, a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74,

provides water service to approximately 6,251 residential, commercial, and industrial

customers in Knox and Laurel counties, Kentucky.12  A review of the Commission’s

records indicated Laurel District No. 2 last sought an adjustment of rates through the ARF

procedure in Case No. 2015-00341.13

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ending December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Laurel District No. 2’s existing and proposed water rates

as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Laurel District No. 2’s pro forma

income statement as follows:14

Commission Staff’s Report

Test-Year Pro Forma Pro Forma
Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues $ 3,001,895 $ 280,314 $ 3,282,209
Operating Expenses 2,808,711 (383,081) 2,425,630

Net Utility Operating Income $ 193,184 $ 663,395 $ 856,579

12 2020 Annual Report at 12 and 49.

13 Case No. 2015-00341, Application of Laurel County Water District No. 2 for Rate Adjustment
Pursuant To 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Mar. 14, 2016).

14 See Appendix B for a complete pro forma income statement.

 -5- Case No. 2021-00385

COMMISSION STAFF’S FINDINGS
AND MODIFICATIONS THEREOF

Laurel District No. 2’s proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional pro forma adjustments.  The Commission accepts

the findings contained in the Commission Staff’s Report as modified below.

[…]

Commission Staff’s recommended Taxes Other than Income Tax expense should be

increased by $6,525.55

The Commission finds, based on the evidence of record, the methodology used by

Commission Staff to calculate Laurel District No. 2’s pro forma FICA expense modified to

include the 2022 COLA wage increases and to eliminate the non-FICA Taxes, is correct.

Applying the FICA Tax rate of 7.65 percent to the total Salaries and Wages expense of

52 Commission Staff’s Report at 14, Adjustment I.

53 Laurel District No. 2’s Response to Commission Staff’s Report (filed July 27, 2022) at
unnumbered page 1.

54 Laurel District No. 2’s Response to Commission Staff’s Report (filed July 27, 2022) at
unnumbered page 1.

55 Laurel District No. 2’s Response to Commission Staff’s Report (filed July 27, 20022) at
unnumbered page 1.

-16- Case No. 2021-00385

$869,167,56 the Commission is increasing Commission Staff’s pro forma Payroll Tax

expense of $62,916 by $10,100.57

Based on the Commission’s findings discussed above, the following table

summarizes Laurel District No. 2’s adjusted Pro Forma operations:58

Commission Staff’s Commission Order

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma
Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues $ 3,282,209 $ (67,574) $ 3,214,635
Operating Expenses   2,425,630 69,435 2,495,065

Net Operating Income $ 856,579 $ (137,009) $ 719,570

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based upon the Commission’s findings and determinations herein, Laurel District

No. 2 would require a decrease in its water revenues of $47,305, or 1.54 percent as

calculated below.

56 $839,167(Employee Salaries and Wages expense) + $30,000 (Commissioner Salaries and
Wages expense) = $869,167.

57 $869,167 (Total Salaries and Wages expense) x 7.65% (FICA Tax rate) = $66,491 - $59,872
(Test-Year FICA Tax) = $6,619 + $3,481 (Commission Staff Original FICA Adjustment) = $10,100.

58 See Appendix A for a complete pro forma income statement.

Laurel Commission Staff

District No. 2 Report Adjustments Rev. Requirement

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 2,477,196$   2,425,630$   69,435$   2,495,065$

Plus: Average Annual Debt Service 450,927 575,445 575,445

Debt Service Coverage Requirement 90,185 115,089 115,089

Overall Revenue Requirement 3,018,308 3,116,164 69,435 3,185,599

Less: Other Operating Revenue (216,963) (147,293) (147,293)

Non-Operating Income (15,129) (15,129) (15,129)

Interest Income (3,140) (3,140) (3,140)

Revenue Required from Water Sales 2,783,076 2,950,602 69,435 3,020,037

Less: Normalized Revenues from Water Sales (3,134,916) (3,134,916) 67,574 (3,067,342)

Required Revenue Increase/(Decrease) (351,840)$   (184,314)$   137,009$   (47,305)$

Percentage Increase -11.22% -5.88% -1.54%

Commision Order

-17- Case No. 2021-00385

REVENUE DECREASE

In its application, Laurel District No. 2 calculated a required decrease to revenues

from water sales of $351,840.59  Laurel District No. 2 claimed that its revenue requirement

calculation using the Debt Service Coverage (DSC) method indicated that a water service

rate increase was not necessary.60  After adjusting the Commission Staff’s

recommendations, the Commission has recalculated the required decrease in Laurel

District No. 2’s revenue from water sales to a decrease of $47,305.

[…]

its rate sufficiency and to submit the initial rate sufficiency analysis that will be

completed in 2023.  The analysis shall be filed within 60 days of the completion of the

2022 Financial Audit.

6. Any documents filed in the future pursuant to ordering paragraph 5 shall

reference this case number and shall be retained in the post-case correspondence file.

7. Unless Laurel District No. 2’s annual rate sufficiency review(s) indicates a

need for a rate case sooner, Laurel District No. 2 shall submit a rate case or rate study

within three years from the issuance date of this Order.

8. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2021-00385

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00385  DATED

Pro Forma Detailed Income Statement

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Operations Adjustments Operations Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues:

Total Metered Sales 2,851,807$   283,109$   3,134,916$   (67,574)$   3,067,342$

Other Water Revenues:

150,088 4,778

(41,581)

34,008 147,293 147,293

Total Operating Revenues 3,001,895 280,314 3,282,209 (67,574) 3,214,635

Operating Expenses:

Operation and Maintenance:

Salaries and Wages - Employees 804,759 (12,331) 792,428 46,739 839,167

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,000 30,000 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 870,667 (320,853)

(105,425) 444,389 12,596 456,985

Purchased Water 402 402 402

Purchased Power 164,262 164,262 164,262

Chemicals 66,342 66,342 66,342

Materials and Supplies 97,252 97,252 97,252

Contractual Services 22,986 22,986 22,986

Water Testing 14,403 14,403 14,403

Rent - Equipment 70 70 70

Transportation Expenses 23,191 23,191 23,191

Insurance - Vehicle 25,958 25,958 25,958

Bad Debt 10,557 10,557 10,557

Miscellaneous Expenses 65,922 65,922 65,922

Total Operation and Maint. Expenses 2,196,771 (438,609) 1,758,162 59,335 1,817,497

Depreciation Expense 539,451 59,009 598,460 598,460

Amortization Expense 6,092 6,092 6,092

Taxes Other Than Income 66,397 (3,481) 62,916 10,100 73,016

Total Operating Expenses 2,808,711 (383,081) 2,425,630 69,435 2,495,065

Net Utility Operating Income 193,184$   663,395$   856,579$   (137,009)$   719,570$

Commission Staff Report Commission Order

NOV 01 2022

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00385  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Laurel County Water District No. 2.  All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Nonrecurring Charges
Additional Trip Charge $13.00
Meter Reread Charge $13.00
Meter Test Charge $27.00